

No. 17-190

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

MATTHEW GOLDSTEIN  
MATTHEW A. GOLDSTEIN, PLLC  
1875 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
10th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
202.550.0040

WILLIAM B. MATEJA  
POLSINELLI PC  
2950 N. Harwood,  
Suite 2100  
Dallas, TX 75201  
214.397.0030

ALAN GURA  
*Counsel of Record*  
GURA PLLC  
916 Prince Street, Suite 107  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
703.835.9085  
alan@gurapllc.com

JOSH BLACKMAN  
1303 San Jacinto Street  
Houston, TX 77002  
202.294.9003

DAVID S. MORRIS  
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.  
111 Congress Ave., Suite 810  
Austin, TX 78701  
512.472.5070

November 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Respondents Ignore <i>Ashcroft</i> and Ten Circuit Precedents that Mandate a Merits Inquiry in Weighing First Amendment Injunctions .....	3
II. Respondents Fail to Address the 5-1 Cir- cuit Split Favoring the Proposition that Enforcing the Constitution Serves the Public Interest .....	8
III. Courts Lack Discretion to Commit Errors of Law .....	10
IV. This Case Is Well-Suited for This Court’s Review .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Affiliated Prof'l Home Health Care Agency v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1999) (per curiam) .....	10
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	1, 2, 3
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , No. 16-1140, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 6883 (Nov. 13, 2017) .....	12
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Sindicato Puertorriqueño de Trabajadores v. Fortuño</i> , 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) (per curiam) .....	7
<i>Southern Monorail Co. v. Robbins &amp; Myers, Inc.</i> , 666 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982) .....	5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	6
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Counsel, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	5, 6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	12
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
75 Fed. Reg. 76935 (December 10, 2010) .....	13

No. 17-190
